
___________________________________________________________________
Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on:  Tuesday 4th February, 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Christine Rothwell
01302 735682

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________
To all Members of the

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 
CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:   Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:      Wednesday, 12th February, 2020

Time:     10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________
BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being filmed for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s site.  The Council is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act and images collected during this recording will be retained 
in accordance with the Council’s published policy.  Please be aware that by 
entering the Council Chamber, you accept that you may be filmed and images 
used for the purposes set out above.

Item
1. Apologies for absence. 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of the Community and Environment Crime and Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on the 13th February 2019 (Pages 1 
- 8)

5. Public Statements 

[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for Statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme].

A.     Reports where the public and press may not be excluded. 

6. Crime and Community Safety Performance Report (Pages 9 - 18)

7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan and 
Key Decisions (Pages 19 - 32)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & 
DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair – Councillor Mark Houlbrook
Vice-Chair – Councillor Jane Cox

Councillors Nigel Cannings, Mick Cooper, David Hughes, Tosh McDonald, 
Ian Pearson, Kevin Rodgers and Sue Wilkinson

Invitees:

 Robert Ellis (UNISON)



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2019

A MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICE, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2019 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd

Councillors Jane Cox, Nigel Cannings, David Hughes, Tosh McDonald and 
Ian Pearson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillors S Cox, M Greenhalgh, F Tyas, D Nevett, C Ransome, R Jones, D 
Smith and S Wilkinson

Robert Ellis, UNISON

Bill Hotchkiss, Head of Service, Community Safety
Superintendent N Thomas, South Yorkshire Police
Pat Hagan, Head of Localities and Town Centre
Rachel Long, Crime and Safer Doncaster Theme Manager
Karen Shooter, Domestic and Sexual Abuse Theme Manager

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor George Derx.

ACTION
TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

There are no items.

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations made.

8.  MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & 
DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL ON THE MONDAY, 
19TH FEBRUARY, 2018 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19th February, 2018 were agreed 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



as a correct record.

9.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

10.  CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY PERFORMANCE 

DONCASTER LIVING AND CARING THEME

A presentation was made to the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel 
relating to the Following Areas:

Complex Lives;
Community Safety Strategy Update;
Domestic Abuse – update from Scrutiny Review recommendations;
Modern Slavery;
Child Exploitation;  and
CCTV - impact from the CCTV Strategy.

COMPLEX LIVES

It was reported that the Doncaster Complex Lives Alliance, mobilised in 
late 2017 was an integrated care approach to supporting rough 
sleepers with complex needs.  The Panel was reminded that during 
mid to late 2016 there was growing homelessness and rough sleeping, 
drug misuse, crime and anti-social behaviour like many towns across 
the country.

Through a partnership focused approach on prevention and early 
intervention, Members were informed of the accommodation offer, links 
that have been strengthened with prisons and criminal justice agencies 
and how vulnerable individuals receive support through assertive 
outreach. 

The Panel noted the Complex Lives basic process and how the wrap 
around method worked and supported the numbers that require help.

The following areas were addressed by the Panel:

Future Funding – In response to the Panel’s concern with regard to 
future funding to continue work already undertaken, it was explained 
that the Flexible Homeless Support Grant was predicted to be 
maintained in the coming years but additional support was also being 
sought form the Better Care Fund.  There was however a note of 
caution that these were limited pots of funding.  It was stressed that the 
plan was to utilise external grants where possible and that several 
funding bids had been made to the Government’s rough sleeper team.

Members were delighted to learn that the Government’s Rough 

Page 2



Sleeper Team, had recently announced that Doncaster had been 
adopted as one of 42 local authorities to take a rough sleeper 
programme forward.  Information on the finer details were awaited.

Stabilisation of people who receive support and a wraparound service 
– it was confirmed that once people’s lives began to improve, the 
existing support would continue for people who required assistance 
including, routine access to drug and alcohol standard services.

Partnership working – It was confirmed that this was working well, with 
the Local Authority having close relationships with all partners.  Without 
everyone’s hard work and commitment it would not have been possible 
to achieve the success to date.  Mainstream statutory services include 
St Leger Homes of Doncaster, RDaSh, Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Primary Care Trust, South Yorkshire Police and the Children’s Trust 
were committed.  It was noted that the next phase of partnership 
working would focus on private sector housing landlords and the faith 
sector.

Resettlement of prisoners – concern was expressed due to the prison 
population in and around the Doncaster area, particularly relating to a 
person’s resettlement when released.  It was noted that this was a 
national issue and a Doncaster rehabilitation company had been 
established, with work due to commence in Spring 2019.  It was noted 
that some prisoners return to their home town if not from Doncaster but 
some do stay and start a new life in the town.  It was recognised 
however, that the nature of lifestyle can be transient and all partners 
could do more to help  

Displacement of people with complex lives – in response to a 
Member’s query, the following information was provided:

 115 people were case managed by the team, all were originally 
rough sleeping;

 Nearly 90 were now in accommodation and receiving support;

 67 - rough sleepers in the summer – with partners not just 
planning for winter need;

 16 – current number of rough sleepers who were being 
supported;

 4 – was the average number of new rough sleepers per week, 
for example, prison release, evictions and newcomers to the 
area;

 54 – known to be at risk of rough sleeping (sofa surfers, 
unstable housing situations, hospital and planned evictions);  
and

 2 were now in employment.

Page 3



Displacement was monitored closely on a weekly basis and it was 
acknowledged that a small number of people were creating an issue 
throughout the borough.  People were not provided with inappropriate 
housing that could potentially worsen their situation.

People begging in the street – it was recognised that there were people 
across the borough that were not homeless but chose to beg in the 
town centre.  It was acknowledged that kindness and generosity was 
found on the street but it was not the answer to poverty.  It was 
stressed that once people were stable they tended to see a brighter 
future and no longer have the wish to beg. 

COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2018-2021

A presentation was provided on the Community Safety Strategy 2018-
2021, delivered by the Community Safety Partnership, highlighting the 
ambitions for Doncaster’s community safety over the coming four 
years.

The Committee received information on the following priorities:

 Reducing crime and reoffending;

 Tackling  anti-social behaviour;

 Tackling serious and organised crime;  and

 Reducing substance and alcohol misuse.

In response to Members queries the following areas were addressed in 
detail:

County Lines – It was acknowledged this was a very serious national 
phenomenon where criminal gangs set up a drug dealing operation in a 
place outside their usual operating area.  Gangs would move their drug 
dealing from big cities, for example, London, Manchester and 
Liverpool, to smaller towns in order to make more money.  This has a 
devastating impact on small communities and brings with it serious 
criminal behaviour.   Within Doncaster, this was being addressed both 
strategically and tactically.  It was noted that nationally people were 
now working together and sharing good practice to stop this criminal 
behaviour.  A lot of work was required to safeguard the young people 
who were being enticed into the lifestyle.

Neighbourhood Policing - It was stressed that when this was 
reintroduced provision would never be the same as had been originally, 
but placed in areas that needed it most.  
[...]
sionals up to date;

vii. The Safeguarding Boards have delivered partnership events to 
raise awareness of domestic abuse;

viii.A presentation to Team Doncaster would identify long term 
financial concerns affecting provision of services going 
forward and seek further partnership buy-in; and

ix. £98,000 had been sourced from MHCLG to support victims from 
marginalised and isolated members of communities.

The Committee was grateful for the update to their review and raised a 
number of issues relating to keeping people safe with regard to female 
genital mutilation and initiation ceremonies to join the gang culture.  It 
was confirmed that there were a number of campaigns to help children, 
young people and adults (both male and female) to help victims with 
such crimes.

Members requested that a Seminar be provided to keep up to date with 
how they respond if they feel they have identified domestic abuse.

MODERN SLAVERY

The Committee was provided with a presentation on how the issue of 
modern slavery was addressed through the Organised Crime 
Partnership Theme Group.  It was noted that the Local Authority linked 
closely with South Yorkshire Police modern slavery and human 

Page 6



trafficking team and other statutory partners including Immigration, 
Gang masters and Labour Abuse Authority, providing support with 
Adult and Children’s Safeguarding issues.  Quarterly meetings focus 
on intelligence/trends/ victim identification and 
care/prevention/awareness raising and training.  The training for staff 
has led to an increase in referrals with a 255% increase in reported 
incidents in Doncaster.

CHILD EXPLOITATION

The Committee noted that Doncaster was forward thinking with regard 
to Child Criminal Exploitation with a Strategic Group and Operations 
Group addressing the position.  The Operations Group met monthly 
and was currently dealing with between 6 to 8 cases.

Moving forward South Yorkshire Police had appointed a Force Lead 
and was developing strategies and policies that would be shared with 
partners and other Boroughs.

All front line staff were receiving Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE) 
awareness training.

CCTV AND IMPACT FROM THE STRATEGY

The Panel was provided with an update on the impacts arising from the 
CCTV strategy and how the infrastructure across Doncaster Town 
Centre upgrade was helping to address anti-social behaviour within 
communities.

In response to Members’ questions the following areas were 
addressed:

Securing a CCTV camera – It was noted that there was no additional 
capacity to provide new CCTV cameras, however there was the 
capability for them to be moved from somewhere else in the borough if 
the Safer Neighbourhood Team agreed it was required.  The 
unfortunate issue with this, was neighbourhoods would not want them 
removed once installed.

CCTV technical installation – It was recognised that there could be 
difficulties and cost implication with siting CCTV on certain lamp 
columns therefore work was currently being undertaken by Street 
lighting to address the technical issues.  It was noted that the new lamp 
columns at the train station development were pre-stress tested.

Taxi driver assistance with reporting suspicious incidents – following 
the recent training for taxi drivers, when they were asked to report 
suspicious behaviour, it was noted that any small piece of information 
could help solve a crime.  It was explained that the same training had 
been extended to other groups, for example, Enforcement Officers.

Page 7



To conclude the Chair thanked the Officers and partners in attendance 
for the information provided.

RESOLVED That: 

a)  a members seminar on Domestic Abuse, be provided; and 

b) the presentations and discussion be noted.

11.  C&E O&S WORKPLAN - UPDATE FEBRUARY 2019 

The Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Plan and Forward Plan or key decisions for the Committee’s 
consideration.

Members suggested that, followin
[...]
me and health 

harms associated with drug and alcohol misuse in accordance with the 
Doncaster substance misuse strategy. It is well attended by partner 
organisations who share good practice and jointly remove barriers to 
specific delivery issues. 
 

12.1 Key points currently being addressed by the theme group are: 
 

 Alcohol treatment - there is a 93% unmet need in specialist alcohol service.  

 Opiate prevalence shows a 50% unmet need of people accessing specialist 
treatment. 

 Although there is an increase in drug related crime we are doing well in 
terms of treatment penetration which is better than the National average.  

 In terms of alcohol our treatment penetration is lower than the National 
average. 

 
12.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board and Safer Stronger Doncaster executive 

have supported the development of an Alcohol Alliance in response to 
unmet need for alcohol misuse, where senior officers have developed and 
are delivering an alcohol specific action plan for Doncaster. 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 12



 

FURTHER AREAS OF UPDATE 
 
13. As part of the presentation, there are further updates to the Community 

and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the broader 
themes of tackling knife crime, crime in prisons and Child Criminal 
Exploitation. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
14. There are no specific options to consider, the report is for update and 

discussion. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
15. The report is for update and discussion. 
   
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
16. 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 

 

 Better access to good fulfilling work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish 

  Inward Investment 
 
 
 

A successful Partnership to 
tackle Crime and Disorder 
issues can have a positive 
impact on attracting new 
business to Doncaste
[...]
 
the built environment would be welcomed. 

Page 15



 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials BH Date 21/01/20] 
 
24. There is a wide range of information concerning the victims and perpetrators 

of crimes in Doncaster that underpin the data presented in this report. 
Specific groups and characteristics are more prevalent in specific crime 
types, examples include more women being victims of domestic abuse than 
men and significantly more men are accused of a crime than women.   
 

24.1 This information is mainly held on age, gender and ethnicity and although 
some of this information is sensitive in nature the detail can be used to 
support decisions and the impact they may have on particular groups. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
25. This report has significant implications in terms of the following: 
 

Procurement  Crime & Disorder x 

Human Resources  Human Rights & Equalities  

Buildings, Land and Occupiers  Environment & Sustainability  

ICT  Capital Programme  

  
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
26. Presentation from Community Safety, South Yorkshire Police and complex 

lives. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Bill Hotchkiss, Head of Service Community Safety 
Phone: 01302 737831 Email: bill.hotchkiss@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Rachael Long, Crime and Community Safety Theme Manager 
Phone: 01302 737469 Email: Rachael.Long@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Pat Hagan, Head of Localities and Town Centre 
Phone: 01302 737609 Email: pat.hagan@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
   
 

Phil Holmes 
Director of Adults, Health and Well Being 

Page 16

mailto:bill.hotchkiss@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:Rachael.Long@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:pat.hagan@doncaster.gov.uk


 
Acronyms: 

ADHD Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder 

ASB Anti Social Behaviour 

CCE Child Criminal Exploitation 

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

CE Child Exploitation 

CRC Community Rehabilitation Company 

DA Domestic Abuse 

DGT Doncaster Growing Together 

EPIC Encouraging Potential Inspiring Change 

HMIP Her Majesty’s Inspe
[...]
Approval of the Council Tax 
and Statutory Regulations 
2020/21

Mayor Ros 
Jones

Council Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Council Tax 
Setting 
Statutory 
Resolutions 
2019/20

Open

10 Mar 2020 Retendering Adult Sexual 
Health Services

Cabinet

10 Mar 2020 Smoke Free Public Spaces in 
Doncaster

Councillor 
Nigel Ball, 
Councillor 
Rachael 
Blake, 
Councillor 
Nuala Fennelly

Cabinet Victor Joseph, 
Consultant in Public 
Health  
victor.joseph@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Open

10 Mar 2020 To review the Public Space 
Protection Order for Dog 
Fouling and Control.

Councillor 
Chris 
McGuinness

Cabinet Robert 
Scarborough Tel: 
01302 734654 
robert.scarborough
@doncaster.gov.uk

Open

P
age 30



5

24 Mar 2020 Big Picture Learning Councillor 
Nuala Fennelly

Cabinet Riana Nelson, 
Director of Learning, 
Opportunities and 
Skills (DCS)  
riana.nelson@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Open

24 Mar 2020 Joint Commissioning 
Agreement between 
Doncaster Council and the and 
the NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG)  
for the period 1st April 2020 to 
31st March 2022

Councillor 
Rachael Blake

Cabinet Denise Bann, 
Strategic lead 
Commissioning  
denise.bann@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Open

21 Apr 2020 To Agree a Revised Home to 
School Travel Assistance 
Policy as part of the Strategic 
Travel Assistance Review 
(STAR)

Councillor 
Nuala Fennelly

Cabinet Anita Linsdell  
Anita.Linsdell@ 
doncaster.gov.uk

Home to 
School 
Transport 
Policy 2015
Travel 
Assistance 
Policy 
Consultation

Open

16 Jun 2020 DCST 2019-20 Quarter 4 
Finance and Performance 
Report

Councillor 
Nuala 
Fennelly

Cabinet James Thomas, 
Chief Executive of 
Doncaster 
Children's Services 
Trust  
James.Thomas@ 
dcstrust.co.uk, Rob 
Moore, Director of 
Corporate Services 
and Company 
Secretary  
rob.moore@ 
dcstrust.co.uk

Open

P
age 31



6

P
age 32


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Community and Environment Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on the 13th February 2019
	6. Crime and Community Safety Performance Report
	7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Council's Forward Plan and Key Decisions
	Forward Plan 1st March to 30th June 2020




Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2020

A MEETING of the COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME & DISORDER 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICE, DONCASTER on WEDNESDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2020 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Mark Houlbrook

Councillors Jane Cox, Nigel Cannings, David Hughes, Tosh McDonald and 
Sue Wilkinson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Superintendent Thomas, South Yorkshire Police
Bill Hotchkiss, Head of Service Community Safety
Pat Hagan, Head of Localities and Town Centre
Debbie McKinnie, Complex Lives Team Manager
Helen Conroy, Public Health Specialist

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Pearson

ACTION
13.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 

None.

14.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

Councillor Mark Houlbrook declared an interest in agenda item 6 
specifically relating to the Crime in Prisons element and stood down 
from the Chair during discussion.

15.  MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT CRIME AND 
DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THE 
13TH FEBRUARY 2019 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th February, 
2019 were agreed as a correct record.



16.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

17.  CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee received a presentation from South Yorkshire Police, 
the Heads of Community Service and Localities and Town Centre and 
Public Health relating to the following areas, with questions being 
posed by the Committee following each section:

 Safer Stronger Doncaster Partnership priorities and performance 
overview;

 Complex Lives;

 Tackling Knife Crime;

 Crime in Prisons;  and

 Child Criminal Exploitation.

The following areas were addressed:

SAFER STRONGER DONCASTER PARTNERSHIP PRIORITIES AND 
PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

Off Road Bikes – following a question relating to safeguarding parks 
and open space areas in Doncaster from damage caused by illegal off 
road bike activity, it was explained that area teams had undertaken a 
problem solving approach regularly addressing such issues in hot spot 
areas.  For example, using design features including siting large 
boulders to stop access to particular areas, however, such solutions 
must not obstruct public rights of way.

It was noted that gathering evidence was key to resolving the situation 
in problematic areas with local communities being essential in 
providing the information.  In addition Members of the National trail 
riders association had been trained to identify possible illegal bikers 
and report this information to the local police force, who in turn provide 
resources in hot spot areas.  Publicity was also used at key locations 
stating that if bikes were used illegally they would be ceased by the 
Police.

4 x 4 vehicle nuisance – Follow the above discussion, it was reported 
that reports of anti-social use of vehicles was much lower than for off 
road bikes however, they were responded to in the same way. It was 
noted that links had been made with car cruise organisations to assist 
the local Police with investigations.



Organised crime – following concern expressed that Doncaster had a 
larger problem than larger cities in the area, it was outlined that some 
Members of communities were more prevalent in this type of activity. It 
was not a result of mismanagement but more about the people who 
wished to be involved with such crimes and where they chose to live.

Organised crime was being mapped against the prison population in 
Doncaster which attributed to the high percentage due to their location.  
It was noted however, that when prisoners were released it would be 
wrong to suggest they remained in the local area and start/contribute to 
further organised criminality.

It was stressed that whilst organised crime had increased it was worth 
noting that overall crime in Doncaster had reduced compared to other 
areas in South Yorkshire.

Domestic Abuse – Members recognised and were disappointed that 
South Yorkshire Women’s Aid Doncaster had recently ceased 
operation.  It was stressed that they had been a key partner for the 
Local Authority and the partnership was now ensuring that all referrals 
and victims were being supported and transferred to other groups in 
the area.  It was hoped that funding for future provision could be 
sought.

Reporting crime – It was confirmed that Atlas Court in Sheffield 
centrally recorded the crime for South Yorkshire, and acknowledged 
that the reduction in crime in Doncaster was due effort by the 
Partnership rather than under reporting.

It was explained that if a member of the public did not wish to have a 
Police presence at their home, there were a number of methods to 
report crime, for example, through telephoning or emailing the 
Neighbourhood Teams, telephoning the 101 service, emailing the 
control room or crime stoppers to supply anonymous information to the 
Police.  

Police 101 non-emergency number – in response to concerns that 
people using this service were continuing to hold for lengthy periods 
before calls were being answered, it was explained there had been a 
commitment to increase the number of staff to respond to demand.  It 
was acknowledged that for calls to be answered immediately it would 
require intensive resources both in the call centre and for front line 
Police officers and a current challenge was to ensure the balance was 
right.  Compared to previous years response times were improving with 
the average wait time reducing.

Organised Crime – With regard to for the Doncaster area, it was 
explained that each of the organised crime groups was scored in 
relation to the threat towards particular communities, therefore the 
highest scoring received more intensive resources with varying 



degrees of support locally and regionally from a Neighbourhood Team 
to the Special Assets level.

Neighbourhood Policing – Following the Local Police Authority review 
into PCSO’s and community consultation, it was agreed that the 
number of PCSOs be reduced with the saving being used towards 
increasing neighbourhood policing.  It was also noted that Edlington 
Police Station would be reopened at the end of February, 2020. 

Connect - IT System – Following South Yorkshire Police’s review of IT, 
it was explained that the Connect system was purchased to replace the 
aging stand alone systems.  The new system runs the command and 
control, communications centre and intelligence case building making 
daily operations and analytical capability more efficient and effective.  It 
also allowed for certain partners, for example, the Probation Service 
access to certain information.  

Sexual and Domestic Abuse – It was confirmed that there had been an 
increase in confidence to report this crime therefore the figures would 
increase but also a positive position in that people were seeking help.  
Additionally there had been two notable historical sexual abuse cases 
involving a high number of victims therefore having an impact on the 
reporting figures.

With regard to the Domestic Abuse Caseworker Service, it was 
acknowledged that there could be multiple referrals from the same 
victim but the crime was reported separately and treated individually, 
because the level of risk could have changed since being first reported.

It was acknowledged that there were still hard to reach communities 
that had a reluctance to report abuse and it was thought the reason 
was confidence in the partnership and support provided.  The 
Partnership was undertaking work into finding such communities and 
established voluntary groups in these areas to promote support and 
services available.  A perpetrator programme was also used to help 
offenders with behavioural change and was widely promoted.

Proceeds of crime – Within Doncaster it was noted that financial 
advisors were now aligned to Detectives therefore the seizure of goods 
and cash was a key feature in the investigation strategy.  It was noted 
that a response would be made to the Committee following the meeting 
in relation to proceeds recovered.

Substance misuse support programmes – it was explained that there 
was both structured and unstructured support available.  Structured 
support included support with needle exchange, 1-2-1 Counselling, 
substitute prescribing and residential rehabilitation out of area.  This 
was suitable for people who were seeking positive change to their 
lifestyle.



Unreported crime – Following an example of unreported crime provided 
by a Member, it was noted that under reporting was not unique to 
Doncaster but a national problem.  It was stressed that there were a 
number of methods that could be used to report a crime to assist the 
community’s confidence.  From a Police perspective using the 101 
service was essential for them to collate evidence and its promotion 
would continue.  

A piece of work was currently being undertaken to map areas with the 
lowest and highest confidence of crime reporting to enable future work 
to be undertaken in these communities.  To assist the public with 
updates on reported crime, South Yorkshire Police use the “Alert” 
system to provide such information through their website. 

In connection with the example provided by a Member, it was stressed 
that any crimes, particularly around the entrances to schools, then they 
must be reported to ensure proper investigation.

COMPLEX LIVES

Members supported the work being undertaken by the Complex Lives 
Team and were impressed with it’s operation.

As explained in earlier discussion the community had been encouraged 
to report begging incidents in the town centre but it was noted there 
had been a reduction in the number of people begging.  It was outlined 
that Doncaster continued to undertake assertive support and were 
currently managing 122 people who were rough sleeping in the town 
centre and since the introduction of the Complex Lives Programme 
approximately 200 people had been accommodated and were 
receiving support.  The team had linked to the town centre team and 
when behaviour was unacceptable then enforcement was required 
however, the first approach was to help people find support.

The Real Help scheme had been introduced in Doncaster with the aim 
of encouraging and educating people not to give money to people on 
the street but to support in other positive ways.

The Committee congratulated the partnership on the positive work 
being undertaken by the Complex Lives Team and noted that nationally 
across agencies the work was well promoted.  Doncaster had been 
identified as an exemplar authority by the Welsh Audit Office and other 
local authorities use the work undertaken as best practice attracting 
interest from other authorities wishing to learn from the Council’s 
experience.  It was recognised that the work being undertaken was 
receiving recognition nationally however, all local authorities were 
having to address complex lives in some way.  

NOTE:  At this point in the meeting the Vice-Chair assumed the Chair 
following Councillor Houlbrook’s declaration of interest.



Knife Crime 

It was clarified that the Police undertake regular proactive stop and 
search work where knives had been found.  It was explained, for 
example, people carrying craft knives and multi-use knives being used 
for the correct purpose were not classed as offensive weapons if a 
person had a legitimate reason to carry them.  It was recognised that a 
lot of preventative work was being undertaken with, for example, Scout 
Groups who may carry knives for specific activities and ensuring they 
knew of possible consequences if they continued to carry them once 
the activity had ceased.  

Members were informed of the recently established Stop and Search 
Scrutiny Panel in Doncaster whose membership included members of 
the public.  The Panel received information on operations and crime 
figures with feedback from this Panel being fed into how future 
operations were undertaken.

With regard to number of young people being referred to the EPIC 
programme, a response would be provided following the meeting.

Following queries relating to the loss of youth provision, the opinion 
was that there was no correlation between this and the increase in 
knife crime but more a social acceptance to carry knives.  It was 
therefore important for the Government and Local Police to highlight 
the dangers of carrying knives.  With regards to the media it was 
stressed that the Partnership should use it effectively to educate and 
promote messages that carrying a knife was wrong and the 
consequences of that, including you would be more likely to be a 
victim.

Crime in Prisons
Following the presentation there were no questions asked on this 
issue.  

NOTE:  At this point in the meeting, Councillor Houlbrook assumed the 
Chair.

Cuckooing – It was confirmed that this was a form of crime where drug 
dealers take control of a vulnerable person’s home in order to use it as 
a base for dealing in drugs.  Members were informed that in Doncaster 
there had been a small number of instances however, it was not a 
regular issue but staff were aware and appropriately trained to assist 
with any future problems.  It was confirmed that victims of this crime 
had received wrap around support.

Child Criminal Exploitation (CCE)



With regard to preventative work to reduce the risk of this crime, it was 
explained that the EPIC Team responds to any identified individual or 
area to provide positive activities, education and support.  A weekly 
partnership CCE meeting was held to ensure that any young person 
susceptible to this crime was provided with a support package.

Again, the provision of youth services as a diversionary tool was raised 
and noted that research into young people without direction showed 
they were more vulnerable to exploitation.  It was acknowledged that 
the additional youth provision could be used as a diversionary tactic.

To conclude the Chair thanked the officers for their time and the 
interesting and informative information provided.

RESOLVED that:

a) The discussion be noted;  and

b) The following further information be provided by South Yorkshire 
Police:

The number of young people referred into EPIC in 2019 for knife 
crime;

The percentage of stop searches in Doncaster resulting in a 
knife being found;  and

With regard to POCA (proceed of criminal act) and how much 
the PCC (Police and Crime Commissioner) received.

18.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN AND KEY DECISIONS 

The Chair outlined the areas covered by the Panel this year and asked 
that any issues for in-depth reviews for the 2020/21 period be 
forwarded to him for consideration.

RESOLVED that:  
a) the discussion be noted;  and

b) the possibility of a visit to the 101 call centre at Atlas Court in 
Sheffield, be investigated.


